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PXP VIETNAM EMERGING EQUITY FUND LIMITED

OBJECTIVE AND HIGHLIGHTS

The expense ratio is calculated as total expenses for the period, excluding brokerage commissions, performance fee and foreign exchange gain/
(loss), as a percentage of the average month-end net assets for the period, and is presented on an annualised basis.

1

OBJECTIVE

The investment objective of PXP Vietnam Emerging Equity Fund Limited (the “Fund”) is to seek long-term 
capital appreciation of its assets by investing in a portfolio of equity securities of listed or prelisting Vietnamese 
companies, whether established with domestic or foreign ownership. The Fund may also invest up to 30% of its 
assets at the time of investment in the shares of overseas-listed companies.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

Financial position 30 June 2018 31 December 2017 % change

Total Net Assets US$109,081,000 US$163,032,000 -33.1%

Participating shares of US$0.05 in issue 10,590,054 14,596,733 -27.4%

Net Asset Value (“NAV”) per share (average) US$10.300 US$11.169 -7.8%

NAV per share (Lead Series) US$10.225 US$11.059 -7.5%

Results for the six month period ended 30 June 2018 30 June 2017

Net (loss)/profit for the period (US$5,827,000) US$31,273,000

Expense ratio 1 1.85% 1.71%

VIETNAM MARKET DATA

30 June 2018 31 December 2017 % change

Vietnamese dong (“VND”)/US dollar (“US$”) exchange rate 22,955 22,709 1.1%

Viet Nam Index 960.78 984.24 -2.4%

Viet Nam Index adjusted US$ rate 589.82 610.77 -3.4%
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PXP VIETNAM EMERGING EQUITY FUND LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES

The primary investment objective of PXP Vietnam Emerging Equity Fund Limited and its investment policies and 
restrictions have remained unchanged throughout the interim period to 30 June 2018.

PERFORMANCE AND POSITION

Over the six month period ended 30 June 2018, the Net Asset Value per share for the lead series of the Fund 
decreased from US$11.059 to US$10.225, a loss of 7.5% compared to a decrease in the Viet Nam Index (“VNI”) in 
US dollar terms of 3.4% over the same period.

The table on page 5 presents the historic performance of the Fund since its launch in comparison to the VNI.

Investments held as at 30 June 2018 were valued at US$110,304,000 (31 December 2017: US$172,118,000). 
Changes to investments are shown in Note 4 of this interim report.

Net assets attributable to participating shareholders at 30 June 2018 amounted to US$109,081,000 (31 December 
2017: US$163,032,000). The Fund had no borrowings as at 30 June 2018 or 31 December 2017.

ECONOMY AND STOCK MARKET

Vietnam GDP growth of 7.1% year-on-year for the first half of 2018 was the highest growth rate over six months 
since 2011, continuing to be driven by industries with foreign direct investment and expansion in the domestic 
retail sector. Total exports of goods for the first six months of 2018 at US$113.9 billion was up 16% over the same 
period in 2017, contributing to a trade surplus of US$2.7 billion. The Vietnamese dong (the “Dong”) depreciated 
by 1.1% against the US dollar as at 30 June 2018 and the consumer price index in June 2018 had increased by 2.2% 
compared to December 2017.

The strong performance of the Vietnam stock markets in 2017, with the Viet Nam Index (“VNI”) increasing 48% 
for the year, continued into the start of 2018. The VNI was up 13% at 1,115.64 points on 26 January before global 
volatility and understandable profit-taking resulted in a fall to 1,003.94 points by 9 February. After this market 
consolidation, renewed inflows focused on blue chip stocks brought the VNI to an all-time high, surpassing the 
previous peak from 2007 and reaching a new closing high of 1,204.33 points on 9 April. From then on, sustained 
profit-taking and foreign outflows during a period of global turmoil over trade issues brought the Vietnam stock 
markets down heavily, with the VNI ending the period on 30 June at 960.78 points.

PRINCIPAL RISKS

The Fund’s assets consist mainly of listed securities and the principal risks are market related such as price 
volatility and foreign exchange risk. The Fund is exposed to market price risk on all of its investments. Most of 
the investments of the Fund are in equity securities of listed Vietnamese companies, resulting in a concentration 
of market price risk as the value of the financial assets of the Fund are particularly heavily dependent on the 
performance of the Vietnam stock markets. Other risks faced by the Fund are described in the Prospectus of 
the Fund dated January 2010 and most recently updated in January 2018 and more details are included in the 
Financial Risks note in the Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2017, both of which documents 
may be found in the section relating to the Fund on the website of PXP Vietnam Asset Management Limited:  
www.pxpvietnam.com. 



4

PXP VIETNAM EMERGING EQUITY FUND LIMITED INTERIM REPORT - JUNE 2018

PXP VIETNAM EMERGING EQUITY FUND LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Details of related party transactions during the period can be found in Note 8 to the accompanying condensed 
interim financial information.

STATEMENT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS IN RESPECT TO THE INTERIM REPORT

The Directors confirm that the condensed interim financial information has been properly prepared in accordance 
with International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors:

Philip Smiley
Chairman
28 August 2018 
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PXP VIETNAM EMERGING EQUITY FUND LIMITED INTERIM REPORT - JUNE 2018

REVIEW OF THE INTERIM PERIOD

During the period under review the Fund’s Net Asset Value (“NAV”) per Share for the Lead Series fell by 7.5%, from 
US$11.059 to US$10.225. This compares with a decrease in the Viet Nam Index (“VNI”) of 3.4% in US dollar terms 
over the same period. The Vietnamese dong (the “Dong”) depreciated by 1.1% over the period under review. The 
table below presents NAV performance as compared to that of the VNI in US dollar terms for the stated periods 
to 30 June 2018:

An analysis of the portfolio at an industry sector level as at 30 June 2018 is shown in the chart below.

THE STOCK MARKET

The momentum of the strong finish to 2017 spilled over into 2018, albeit not without a slightly bumpy Tet-
foreshortened February as a result of temporary distractions due to fears of war (both trade and actual). The VNI 
finally surpassed its 12 March 2007 all-time closing high of 1,170.67 on 22 March 2018, further extending the 
record several times until peaking at 1,204.33 on 9 April 2018 for a 49.4% gain in a little over 6 months, and up 
21.95% year-to-date, both in USD.

INVESTMENT MANAGER'S REVIEW

The Fund adopted series accounting with effect from 29 July 2011 and from that date onwards the NAV of the Lead Series is the published NAV 
of the Fund.  Prior to that date there was a common NAV for all the shares of the Fund.

Viet Nam Index performance is the total percentage movement in the Viet Nam Index (presented in US dollar terms) for the stated number of 
years up to 30 June 2018.

2

3

NAV per share  Viet Nam Index  

% %

6 months -7.5 -3.4
1 year 10.9 22.5
2 years 42.5 47.7
3 years 61.4 53.3
4 years 64.4 54.4
5 years 112.4 83.5
6 years 145.4 107.0
7 years 173.2 98.5
8 years 89.7 57.3
9 years 125.0 66.2
10 years 137.3 76.5
11 years -15.8 -34.1
12 years 54.6 29.9

2 3
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INVESTMENT MANAGER’S REVIEW

THE STOCK MARKET (CONTINUED)

Global events - mainly protectionism related - have subsequently intervened, giving the lie to any thoughts that 
Vietnam can decouple for an extended period, but whilst investors are hopefully gradually learning the difference 
between bluster and action we seem to have found an area of relative calm recently, with the volatility spikes seen 
most particularly between April and mid-July having flattened somewhat, allowing an orderly advance of a little 
over 12% to the time of writing from the multiple test of the 885 VNI support level in mid-July.

MACROECONOMIC OVERVIEW

Our macro commentary generally focuses on Vietnam’s strong GDP growth, robust FDI disbursements, booming 
export growth, stable currency and moderate inflation as the pillars supporting our bullish views. The first three 
of those categories continue to meet if not exceed expectations, with first half 2018 GDP growth at 7.08% - the 
highest since 2011 - and although the pace is likely to slow for the remainder of the year, the government’s 6.7% 
target should be achievable; FDI disbursements were up 8.8% to US$9.85 billion for the first seven months of 
the year; and exports increased by 15.3% for the same period, generating a year-to-date trade surplus of US$3.1 
billion by the end of July.

We have observed on several occasions that the pressures on the reference (exchange) rate versus the US dollar 
emanate from strength in the greenback as a result, inter alia, of interest rate increases in the United States not 
matched by local moves, and weakness in the CNY reflected by similar moves in the VND in order to “maintain 
export competitiveness”, even though that weakness theoretically makes imports of raw materials and machinery 
from China cheaper and does not materially impact Vietnam’s labour-intensive production at rates still less than 
half its Chinese counterpart. As a result of the confluence of those two pressures this year, the latter as a defensive 
move in the so-called “trade war”, the VND had depreciated in value against the USD by approximately 1.8% in 
2018 to mid-August. Whilst that is still within government policy of a 1.5 to 2% annual devaluation it is worth 
highlighting before it becomes an area of concern.

The annual rate of inflation reached 4.67% at the end of June, somewhat above the sub-4% target and this is 
also worth a watching brief, although we are encouraged by a slowdown to an annual rate of 4.46% at the end of 
July 2018, and base effects from last year’s second half acceleration should ensure that we finish the year close 
to forecast. The government has recently indicated a slight tightening of credit growth which suggests that there 
has been no slippage in the determination to avoid the inflationary impact of the “growth above everything” 
monetary policy abandoned in 2011. Overall, we are at least mildly encouraged by government response to areas 
of potential pressure.

We have seen a few reports recently mongering scares about Vietnam’s vulnerability to trade wars as an export 
driven economy with the fifth largest surplus among trade partners of the United States. Now whilst this is a 
perfectly reasonable position in theory, we are somewhat more sanguine about the prospects for Vietnam given 
the relatively miniscule size of the surplus at roughly one-tenth of China’s imbalance and the composition of 
Vietnam’s basket at the lower end of the staples shopping list. Overly simplistic an assessment it may be, but 
people will still need to wear clothes and eat even if cars and luxury goods get slapped with punitive tariffs. Not 
much to see here for the time being at least, in our opinion.

OUTLOOK

Our view of technical analysis is that it is, in essence, a self-fulfilling prophecy assuming enough people believe in 
and act upon its tenets. Given its extraordinary popularity here, regular observers might be forgiven for opining 
that it has replaced organised religion in Vietnam. Whilst we ourselves might not be subscribers to the predictive 
properties of Mr Tetley’s leafy produce, many here among the more active churners are and, as we observed the 
support level holding at 885, so we must point out that there are apparently all sorts of overhead, moving average 
and general karmatic barricades in, on and around the 1,000 to 1,010 range on the VNI.
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PXP VIETNAM EMERGING EQUITY FUND LIMITED

INVESTMENT MANAGER’S REVIEW

OUTLOOK (CONTINUED)

If Mr Trump can, however, be either persuaded or required to remove his boot from the throat of global trade and 
we are as a result able to overcome said resistance, we feel that a return close to the high is entirely achievable by 
year end, with perhaps a further extension of the rally to the 1,500 level before the end of 2020. 

We consider our thesis to have the tacit support of Fitch and Moody’s, with country upgrades in the recent past, 
as well as the presence and increasing desire to be involved of the global financial community. A UBS report in 
August 2018 stated that:

“Based on our assumption of an annual rate of double-digit earnings growth for stocks listed on the benchmark 
VNI, the rising number of new quality stock listings and increasing foreign ownership, we believe Vietnam's market 
capitalization could double within five years.”

Whilst we said something similar several years ago (and are more than half way there), we appreciate the 
sentiments if not necessarily subscribing to such an optimistic view of the extent of the move unless, of course, 
recent government statements outlining the country’s determination to take whatever action necessary to achieve 
MSCI Emerging Market re-designation by 2020 ultimately prove fruitful. We have always been more appreciative 
of the relative power of action over words, but those are exactly the sentiments we were hoping to hear post the 
entirely predictable failure to be included on the watch-list this year. We’ll get there eventually, and long-term is 
why we’re here.

On behalf of the Investment Manager

Kevin Snowball
28 August 2018
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PXP VIETNAM EMERGING EQUITY FUND LIMITED

TEN LARGEST INVESTMENTS
AS AT 30 JUNE 2018

“JSC” is an abbreviation for “Joint Stock Company”4

Company and Activities Valuation % of assets

US$’000 %

HPG Hoa Phat Group JSC 4 
Integrated steel producer

24,169 21.8

HCM Ho Chi Minh City Securities Corporation
Securities brokerage, research and investment banking

20,089 18.1

VNM Viet Nam Dairy Products JSC (Vinamilk)
Production and distribution of dairy products

19,529 17.6

FPT FPT Corporation
Information and communications technology: systems 
integration, software outsourcing and development, provision 
of internet services and education

12,194 11.0

CTD Coteccons Construction JSC
Construction

5,851 5.3

DRC Danang Rubber JSC
Bias and radial tyre production

5,012 4.5

PXP VSCF PXP Vietnam Smaller Companies Fund Limited
Investment fund

3,470 3.1

VSC Vietnam Container Shipping JSC
Port management and logistics

3,221 2.9

VCI Viet Capital Securities JSC
Securities brokerage, research and investment banking

2,806 2.5

NNC Nui Nho Stone JSC
Mining of stones; manufacture of construction materials

2,404 2.2

98,745 89.0
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PXP VIETNAM EMERGING EQUITY FUND LIMITED

The notes on pages 13 to 22 are an integral part of this condensed interim financial information

Note 2018 2017

US$’000 US$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Income

Net (loss)/gain on financial assets at fair value 
   through profit or loss 4 (6,621) 33,964

Dividend income 2,462 2,519

Other income 29 14

(4,130) 36,497

Operating expenses

Management fee 8.1 (1,072) (964)

Performance fee 8.1 (312) (4,073)

Custodian, administration and secretarial fees (115) (88)

Transaction costs (91) (23)

Directors’ fee 8.2 (52) (52)

Foreign exchange (loss)/gain - net (14) 14

Other operating expenses (41) (38)

(1,697) (5,224)

Net (loss)/profit for the period (5,827) 31,273

Other comprehensive (loss)/income

Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Currency translation differences (1,361) 263

Total comprehensive (loss)/profit for the period (7,188) 31,536

INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
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PXP VIETNAM EMERGING EQUITY FUND LIMITED

The notes on pages 13 to 22 are an integral part of this condensed interim financial information

Note 30 June 2018 31 December 2017

US$’000 US$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 4 110,304 172,118
Other receivables and prepayments 225 346
Receivables from brokers 4,587 1,237

Cash and cash equivalents 1,157 5,298

Total assets 116,273 178,999

Liabilities
Performance fee payable 8.1 5,622 7,602
Accrued fees and other payables 970 338
Redemptions payable - 7,527
Subscriptions received in advance 600 500

Total liabilities (excluding net assets attributable to  
   participating shareholders) 7,192 15,967

Net assets attributable to participating shareholders 6 109,081 163,032

                 

INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2018
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PXP VIETNAM EMERGING EQUITY FUND LIMITED

INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 
ATTRIBUTABLE TO PARTICIPATING SHAREHOLDERS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

The notes on pages 13 to 22 are an integral part of this condensed interim financial information

Numbers 
of shares 

outstanding

Net assets attributable 
to participating 

shareholders

US$’000

As at 1 January 2018 14,596,733 163,032
Proceeds from participating shares issued 284,385 3,170
Redemptions of participating shares (4,312,569) (49,933)
Participating shares increased on series consolidation 21,505 -
Net loss for the period - (5,827)

Currency translation differences - (1,361)

As at 30 June 2018 (Unaudited) 10,590,054 109,081

As at 1 January 2017 16,958,354 124,196
Proceeds from participating shares issued 548,849 4,200
Redemptions of participating shares (1,870,674) (14,446)
Participating shares decreased on series consolidation (7,610) -
Net profit for the period - 31,273

Currency translation differences - 263

As at 30 June 2017 (Unaudited) 15,628,919 145,486
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PXP VIETNAM EMERGING EQUITY FUND LIMITED

INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

 2018 2017

US$’000 US$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Cash flows from operating activities

Purchases of financial assets at fair value (1,543) (1,354)

Proceeds from sales of financial assets at fair value 52,038 13,749

Dividends received 2,571 2,247

Other income received 51 6

Performance fee paid (292) (724)

Expenses paid (776) (1,368)

Net cash generated from operating activities 52,049 12,556

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from participating shares issued 1,270 4,833

Redemptions of participating shares (57,460) (18,039)

Net cash used in financing activities (56,190) (13,206)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (4,141) (650)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 5,298 1,382

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 1,157 732

The notes on pages 13 to 22 are an integral part of this condensed interim financial information
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PXP VIETNAM EMERGING EQUITY FUND LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

1.  CORPORATE INFORMATION

PXP Vietnam Emerging Equity Fund Limited (the “Fund”) was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 25 July 2005 
under the Companies Law, Cap. 22 (Revised) as an exempted company with limited liability with Certificate of 
Incorporation number CD-152440. Initially it was a closed-end investment company. The Fund was converted 
to an open-ended mutual fund effective from 29 January 2010. It is registered under Section 4(3) of The Mutual 
Funds Law, with registration number 17399.

The principal activity of the Fund is investment holding with an objective to seek long term capital appreciation 
of its assets by investing in a portfolio of equity securities of listed or prelisting Vietnamese companies, whether 
established with domestic or foreign ownership. The Fund may also invest up to 30% of its assets at the time of 
investment in the shares of overseas-listed companies.

This condensed interim financial information was approved for issue on 28 August 2018.

This condensed interim financial information has neither been audited nor reviewed by the auditors.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 Basis of preparation

This condensed interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2018 has been prepared in 
accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. The condensed interim financial information should be read 
in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, which have been 
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”).

The condensed interim financial information is presented in United States dollars (“US$”) and all values are 
rounded to the nearest thousand (’000) unless otherwise indicated.

2.2 Accounting policies

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018 and has been 
adopted in this condensed interim financial information. IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to 
the recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities, derecognition of financial 
instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting. The multiple classification and measurement 
models in IAS 39 are replaced with a single model that has only two classification categories: amortised cost and 
fair value. Classification under IFRS 9 is driven by the entity’s business model for managing the financial assets and 
the contractual characteristics of the financial assets.

Adoption of IFRS 9 has no impact on the financial statements of the Fund. All financial assets previously classified 
at fair value through profit or loss continue to be held as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. IFRS 
9 requires the Fund to record expected credit losses on trade receivables. However the trade receivables of the 
Fund are short-term only and have been assessed to have no expected credit losses. The Fund has not applied 
hedge accounting under IAS 39 and nor will it apply hedge accounting under IFRS 9.

The other accounting policies applied in this condensed interim financial information are consistent with those 
of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, as described in those annual financial 
statements. 

There are no other new or amended IFRS or IFRIC interpretations that are mandatory for the first time for the 
financial year beginning 1 January 2018 that have an impact on the condensed interim financial information of 
the Fund.
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PXP VIETNAM EMERGING EQUITY FUND LIMITED

3. ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of the Fund’s interim financial information requires management to make judgements, estimates 
and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates. 

In preparing this condensed interim financial information, the significant judgements made by management in 
applying the Fund’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that 
applied to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

4. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

30 June 2018 31 December 2017

US$’000 US$’000

Equity instruments

  - Listed equity securities 105,685 164,257

  - Unlisted equity securities 1,149 2,218

  - Listed investment fund shares - 1,898

  - Unlisted investment fund shares 3,470 3,745

Total financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 110,304 172,118

Movements in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss in the periods:

For the six months ended 30 June

2018 2017

US$’000 US$’000

Opening balance 172,118 126,737

Purchases 1,543 1,354

Sales proceeds (55,389) (13,394)

Net (loss)/gain recognised in profit or loss (6,621) 33,964

Difference arising on translation to presentation currency (1,347) 271

Closing balance 110,304 148,932

As at 30 June 2018, the Fund holds an interest of 22.0% (31 December 2017: 38.0%) in the redeemable non-voting 
shares of PXP Vietnam Smaller Companies Fund Limited, an open-ended mutual fund which is also managed by 
PXP Vietnam Asset Management Limited, the Investment Manager of the Fund, with a fair value of US$3,470,000 
(31 December 2017: US$3,745,000).

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
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PXP VIETNAM EMERGING EQUITY FUND LIMITED

4. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS (CONTINUED)

Analysis of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss by currency of denomination:

 30 June 2018 31 December 2017

US$’000 US$’000

Vietnamese dong 106,834 166,475

UK sterling - 1,726

US dollar 3,470 3,917

110,304 172,118

Exchange rates at the reporting dates:

 30 June 2018 31 December 2017

Vietnamese dong/US dollar 22,955 22,709

UK sterling/US dollar 0.76 0.74

Net (loss)/gain arising from changes in the fair values of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss in the 
periods:

For the six months ended 30 June

2018 2017

US$’000 US$’000

Realised gain on sales of financial assets at fair value 3,960 2,309

Unrealised (loss)/gain on financial assets at fair value (10,581) 31,655

Net (loss)/gain recognised in profit or loss (6,621) 33,964

5. FAIR VALUE ESTIMATION

Financial instruments carried at fair value are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, 
based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole: 

•           Level 1 – Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

• Level 2 – Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 
measurement is directly or indirectly observable

•           Level 3 – Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 
measurement is unobservable

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
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PXP VIETNAM EMERGING EQUITY FUND LIMITED

5. FAIR VALUE ESTIMATION (CONTINUED)

The following table presents the Fund’s financial assets (by class) that are measured at fair value:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
balance

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 30 June 2018

Equity instruments:

- Equity securities 105,685 - 1,149 106,834

- Investment fund shares - 3,470 - 3,470

Total financial assets measured at fair value 105,685 3,470 1,149 110,304

As at 31 December 2017

Equity instruments:

- Equity securities 164,257 1,148 1,070 166,475

- Investment fund shares 1,898 3,745 - 5,643

Total financial assets measured at fair value 166,155 4,893 1,070 172,118

All fair value measurements disclosed are recurring fair value measurements.

Transfers between levels

The Fund recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy as of the end of the reporting period 
during which the transfer has occurred.

In the interim periods to 30 June 2018 and 30 June 2017, there were no reclassifications of financial assets and no 
transfers between levels.

Financial instruments in Level 1

The fair values of financial assets traded in active markets are based on their closing prices at the last official close 
of the relevant stock exchange on or before the reporting date. An active market is a market in which transactions 
for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an 
ongoing basis. These instruments are included in Level 1. As at 30 June 2018, instruments included in Level 1 
comprise primarily equities listed on the Ho Chi Minh City Stock Exchange or Hanoi Stock Exchange. The shares of 
two closed-end funds, which are traded on the London Stock Exchange Main Market and London Stock Exchange 
AIM respectively, which were also included in Level 1 as at 31 December 2017, were sold in January 2018.

Financial instruments in Level 2

The Level 2 equity amount as at 30 June 2018 is a holding in the redeemable shares of PXP Vietnam Smaller 
Companies Fund Limited which are not traded in an active market. The fair values of investments in shares of 
funds that are not traded in an active market are based on the NAV per share of the fund. Management uses its 
judgement to assess if a premium or discount, if any, should be applied to the NAV figures. As this fund permits 
its shares to be redeemed on a monthly basis with three months’ notice at NAV per share, the investment in 
redeemable shares held in this fund is valued at the latest published NAV per share at the reporting date. The 
Level 2 equity amount as at 31 December 2017 consisted of a holding in the redeemable shares of PXP Vietnam 
Smaller Companies Fund Limited and a prelisting equity holding for an issuer which listed on the Ho Chi Minh 
City Stock Exchange in January 2018. The fair value of the prelisting equity holding was valued based on its listing 
reference price.
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5. FAIR VALUE ESTIMATION (CONTINUED)

Financial instruments in Level 3

If one or more of the significant inputs required to fair value an instrument is not based on observable market 
data, the instrument is included in Level 3. As observable prices are not available for these securities, the Fund has 
used valuation techniques to derive the fair values.

The Level 3 equity amount at 30 June 2018 and at 31 December 2017 consists of two unlisted equity securities.

Valuation process

The research team of the Investment Manager performs the valuations of financial assets required for financial 
reporting purposes, including Level 3 fair values. The valuations are reviewed by the Chief Financial Officer of the 
Investment Manager. The valuations are reviewed and approved by the Board of the Fund on a quarterly basis.

Fair value of unlisted equity securities

The valuation of the holding of shares in a property development company as at 30 June 2018 was US$1,149,000 
(31 December 2017: US$1,070,000).

Significant unobservable inputs used in this fair value measurement are as follows:

 30 June 2018 31 December 2017

Market price of land bank VND11 million/sqm to 
VND29 million/sqm

VND11 million/sqm to 
VND29 million/sqm

Discount rate 10.5% 10.8%

Market discount 25% 25%

Sensitivity analysis to significant changes in unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement:

Input Sensitivity used * Effect on fair value

30 June 2018 31 December 2017

US$’000 US$’000

Market price of land bank 10% increase 10 11

10% decrease (10) (11)

Discount rate 2% increase (88) (79)

2% decrease 119 108

Market discount 10% increase (153) (143)

10% decrease 153 143

*      The sensitivity analysis refers to a percentage amount added or deducted from the input and the effect this has on the fair 
        value 

The valuation of the holding of shares in a telecommunications company was marked down to US$1 as at 31 
December 2013 and is unchanged during the interim period to 30 June 2018.

No interrelationships between unobservable inputs used in the Fund’s valuation of its Level 3 equity investments 
have been identified.
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5. FAIR VALUE ESTIMATION (CONTINUED)

Financial instruments in Level 3 (continued)

Movement

The following table presents the movement in Level 3 instruments, all of which are in the equity securities class 
of financial instrument.

For the six months ended 30 June

2018 2017

US$’000 US$’000

Opening balance 1,070 703

Total gains recognised in profit or loss, included in “Net (loss)/
gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss” 91 57

Total (losses)/gains recognised in other comprehensive (loss)/
income, included in “Currency translation differences” (12) 1

Closing balance 1,149 761

Change in unrealised gains or losses for Level 3 assets held at the 
period-end and included in “Net (loss)/gain on financial assets at 
fair value through profit or loss” 91 57

6. SHARE CAPITAL 

The Fund’s authorised share capital at 30 June 2018 and at 31 December 2017 is US$2,000,000 which is divided 
into 39,998,000 participating shares of a par value of US$0.05 each and 100 management shares of US$1 each.

The 100 management shares were issued to the Investment Manager, PXP Vietnam Asset Management Limited, 
and are fully-paid.

Movements in participating shares during the period are shown in the statement of changes in net assets 
attributable to participating shareholders.

7.  NET ASSET VALUE PER SHARE

 30 June 2018 31 December 2017

Net assets attributable to participating shareholders (US$) 109,081,000 163,032,000

Number of shares in issue 10,590,054 14,596,733

Net asset value per share (US$ per share) (average) 10.300 11.169

The average net asset value per share is determined by dividing the net assets attributable to participating 
shareholders by the number of participating shares issued and outstanding at the reporting date.
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7.  NET ASSET VALUE PER SHARE (CONTINUED)

Net asset value per share for each series in issue at the reporting date:

30 June 2018 31 December 2017

US$ US$

Series 1 (Lead Series) 10.225 11.059
Series 1A 11.211 12.126
Series 1B 11.211 12.126
Series 28 * - 11.123
Series 29 * - 11.173
Series 30 * - 11.256
Series 31 * - 11.251
Series 32 * - 11.198
Series 33 * - 11.085
Series 34 * - 11.103
Series 35 * - 11.360
Series 36 * - 11.321
Series 37 * - 11.500
Series 38 * - 11.512
Series 39 10.225 -
Series 40 10.225 -
Series 41 10.225 -
Series 42 10.224 -

*  At the beginning of 2018, these series on which a performance fee was payable in respect to the year ended 31 
    December 2017 were consolidated into the Lead Series.
 

8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

8.1 Investment Manager

The Fund is managed by the Investment Manager, PXP Vietnam Asset Management Limited, a company 
incorporated with limited liability under the laws of the British Virgin Islands.

Fees 

There has been no change to the basis of calculation of management fee in the six month period to 30 June 2018. 
Management fee for the six month period to 30 June 2018 amounted to US$1,072,163 (six month period to 30 
June 2017: US$963,908) and the outstanding fee payable at 30 June 2018 is US$883,017 (31 December 2017: 
US$194,466).

There has been no change to the basis of calculation of performance fee in the six month period to 30 June 2018. 
For the interim financial information, performance fee accrued is calculated as 15% of the excess of the net asset 
value per share at the reporting date above the hurdle for that share which is pro-rated to the reporting date at 
8% per annum. Performance fee is only paid if the full year performance exceeds the 8% per annum hurdle, or 
if shares are redeemed during a year, in which case any accrued performance fee on such shares will be payable 
to the Investment Manager at the time of the share redemption. There was no performance fee accrued as at 30 
June 2018.
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8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

8.1 Investment Manager (continued)

Fees (continued)

Movement in performance fee payable in the periods:

For the six months ended 30 June

2018 2017

US$’000 US$’000

Opening balance 7,602 615

Performance fee payable on redemptions 312 112

Performance fee paid (292) (724)

Performance fee reinvested (2,000) -

Closing balance 5,622 3

In May 2018, the Investment Manager reinvested US$2,000,000 performance fee payable as a subscription into 
the Fund for the issue of 178,794.92 participating shares. Following the period-end, the Investment Manager 
reinvested a further US$2,000,000 performance fee payable as a subscription into the Fund for the issue of 
211,483.56 participating shares.

Shares

Movements in combined beneficial interests in the Fund’s participating shares held by the Investment Manager 
and the owners of the ultimate holding company of the Investment Manager, Mr Kevin Snowball and Ms Joelle 
Daumas-Snowball:

For the six months ended 30 June

2018 2017

Number of shares Number of shares

Opening balance 1,077,104 1,402,663

Participating shares acquired 178,795 -

Participating shares redeemed (350,000) -

Closing balance 905,899 1,402,663

8.2 Directors

Remuneration

There has been no change to the basis of calculation of Directors’ remuneration or to the amounts payable per 
annum in the six month period to 30 June 2018.

Directors’ remuneration accrued for the six month period to 30 June 2018 amounted to US$52,500 (six month 
period to 30 June 2017: US$52,500).
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8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

8.2 Directors (continued)

Shares

A trust of which Philip Smiley’s family members are the principal beneficiaries holds 44,232.03 participating shares 
in the Fund.

Simon Raybould holds 25,837.20 participating shares in the Fund, including 9,443.76 shares subscribed for in the 
period to 30 June 2018.

At no time during the period did any Director have any other direct or indirect interest in the shares of the Fund.

9. FINANCIAL RISKS

9.1 Financial risk factors

The Fund invests in equity securities for the long term so as to achieve its investment objective, as set out in 
Note 1. In pursuing this objective, the Fund is exposed to a variety of risks that could result in a reduction in the 
Fund’s net assets. These risks include market price risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, liquidity risk, currency risk 
and conversion risk. 

The interim condensed financial information does not include all financial risk management information and 
disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Fund’s financial 
statements as at 31 December 2017.

There have been no changes in the risk management policies employed by the Fund since 31 December 2017.

9.2 Liquidity risk

The table below analyses the Fund’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining 
period at the reporting date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts in the table are the contractual 
undiscounted cash flows.

Less than
one month

One month to
12 months Total

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 30 June 2018

Performance fee payable 5,622 - 5,622

Management fee payable 883 - 883

Accrued fees and other payables 27 60 87

Contractual cash out flows 6,532 60 6,592

As at 31 December 2017

Performance fee payable 7,602 - 7,602

Management fee payable 194 - 194

Redemptions payable 7,527 - 7,527

Accrued fees and other payables 25 119 144

Contractual cash out flows 15,348 119 15,467
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10. SEASONALITY

Due to the nature of its business, the Fund is not subject to any seasonal fluctuations that have a material impact 
on the results of the Fund within a financial year.
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